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ABSTRACT

The establishment of a Free Trade Area of the Asia-Pacific (FTAAP) is one of the 
priorities of the Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) to enhance regional 
economic integration beyond the Bogor Goals, as reflected in the Beijing Roadmap 
for APEC in 2014. There are multiple pathways that could converge into the 
FTAAP and these include the Trans-Pacific Partnership (TPP) and the Regional 
Comprehensive Economic Partnership (RCEP). This paper discusses the potential 
of the Pacific Alliance (PA) to provide an additional pathway that also contributes 
to the FTAAP process and regional integration in Asia-Pacific.

The analysis suggests that the PA can be considered a comprehensive 
mechanism that is in line with the Bogor Goals, and its achievements in areas such 
as market access, services, investment, and new generation issues suggest that it is 
a WTO+ agreement. However, there are issues that would need to be negotiated 
among its members—such as intellectual property, labor, and environmental 
protection—for the PA to profile itself as a pathway equivalent to the TPP. The 
PA, however, is more comprehensive than the RCEP. The analysis also suggests 
that despite having only four members, the PA is a “living agreement” and is open 
to other APEC economies for membership and, therefore, has the potential to 
become a region-wide agreement.
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INTRODUCTION

The consolidation of the Free Trade Area of the Asia-Pacific (FTAAP) offers some significant 
advantages over the Trans-Pacific Partnership Agreement (TPP)2 or the Regional Comprehensive 
Economic Partnership (RCEP)3 as it brings together the most important economies in the region, 
including China and the United States (US). Aware of the potential gains of having an agreement 
with these characteristics, many regional economies are seeking possible strategies to facilitate the 
eventual convergence of TPP and RCEP into a single, comprehensive agreement such as the FTAAP. 
Achieving convergence is one of the most important challenges that the Asia-Pacific Economic 
Cooperation (APEC) will face in the near future, but at the same time, one that would define its 
importance and centrality in Asia-Pacific regional economic integration.  

The idea and importance of a regional trading block—which is what the FTAAP intends to 
be—goes a long way back, most prominently to the works of Viner (1950) on free trade areas and 
their effects on the creation of trade among its members. The European integration toward a customs 
union since the early 1950s inspired similar works during the following decades. Similar examples 
of such integration—although smaller in scale—are seen in other regions of the world, including the 
Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) in Southeast Asia, North American Free Trade 
Agreement (NAFTA) in North America, and Mercosur in Latin America, among other initiatives 
that have contributed to worldwide reductions in trade and investment barriers. 

However, authors such as Krugman (1991) have demonstrated that the establishment of blocks 
tend to create intraregional trade (among member-economies) while not necessarily exploiting 
market power against outsiders, therefore, leading to positive global effects. Other studies such as 
Baldwin’s (1993) domino theory and Petri (2008) further reinforced the positive effects of multilateral 
agreements, over bilateral or plurilateral arrangements.

Based on these principles, since the 1994 Bogor Goals, APEC has encouraged groups of 
economies to find potential tracks for regional liberalization. The Shanghai Leaders Declaration 
in 2001 encouraged APEC economies to experiment with “pathfinder initiatives” in the form of 
cooperative arrangements that would allow member-economies, which are willing to do so, to 
advance trade liberalization in the region more quickly (USTR 2003). These “pathfinder initiatives” 
were also pursued in other areas such as technical barriers to trade (e.g., rules of origin) and trade 
facilitation, among others.

2 TPP negotiations include Australia, Brunei Darussalam, Canada, Chile, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, New Zealand, Peru, 
Singapore, US, and Viet Nam. 

3 RCEP negotiations include 10 ASEAN  members—Singapore, Thailand, Indonesia, Malaysia, Philippines, Brunei 
Darussalam, Viet Nam, Cambodia, Lao People’s Democratic Republic, and Myanmar—together with China, Japan, South 
Korea, India, Australia, and New Zealand. 

This paper encourages PA members to formulate a common Asia-Pacific 
strategy as a necessary step to further integrate the region and be able to contribute 
to the realization of the FTAAP. Formulating the strategy is one of the most 
important challenges for the  economies of PA members and,  at the same time, one 
of their greatest opportunities to become a driving force for regional integration in 
the Asia-Pacific region.
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The negotiation of the FTAAP was first discussed during the 12th APEC Leaders’ Summit in 
Santiago de Chile in November 2004. This initiative emerged in response to the proliferation of free 
trade agreements (FTAs) in the region, and as a mechanism to boost APEC’s economic cooperation, 
investment, and trade liberalization agenda beyond the Bogor Goals. APEC members recognized the 
increasing complexity of the network of trade agreements in Asia-Pacific, and the costs associated 
with such complexity. APEC members welcomed the FTAAP initiative in 2006 during the Leaders’ 
Summit held in Hanoi, Viet Nam. 

However, according to Medalla and Maddawin (2015, p. 2) many APEC economies “were 
hesitant about embarking on a FTAAP at that time, mainly because of questions about readiness 
and capability (including the capability to negotiate).” Instead, regional leaders decided to appeal to 
regional economic integration in the form of small agreements—in terms of the number of members, 
not on the quality of their provisions—before embarking on the FTAAP. These smaller agreements 
were considered “pathfinders”. 

This is one of the reasons why it was not until 2010—during the Summit in Yokohama—when 
specific actions toward the creation of the FTAAP were announced. The FTAAP was conceived as 
a comprehensive FTA, developed and built on the basis of existing trade liberalization initiatives. 
The FTAAP became a key priority for APEC economies ever since. The Beijing Roadmap for APEC 
contribution to the realization of the FTAAP, which was launched in 2014 in China, established 
specific actions to promote the negotiation of this agreement, such as the creation of a collective 
strategic study on the FTAAP. 

While no single definition has yet been adopted, based on the concept of “pathfinder initiatives”, 
a pathway toward the Asia-Pacific regional economic integration—such as the FTAAP—has two 
characteristics: (i) it promotes regional integration in line with Bogor Goals and is comprehensive in the 
sense that it goes beyond the World Trade Organization (WTO) commitments and (ii) the agreement is 
region-wide (includes all APEC economies) or at least has the potential to be region-wide in the future.

Two of the regional agreements, which to a certain degree meet these conditions to be 
considered as pathways to the FTAAP, are the TPP and the RCEP. These two different pathways 
leading to the FTAAP are interdependent. Each influences the other by demonstrating progress and 
attracting new members. Because the potential gains from trade are especially significant for the 
economies involved, the ideal template would be one that provides improved market access for the 
manufacturing sector in the emerging economies and also offers substantial benefits on services, 
investment, and high-technology industries to advanced economies in the region. 

The economic argument for a more comprehensive template is that it not only represents 
the interests of the US but also broadens the scope of liberalization and the potential gains for all 
participants. As a result of this, many economies such as Singapore, Malaysia, Brunei Darussalam, 
Viet Nam, Australia, and New Zealand are involved in the negotiations of both TPP and RCEP. 

In fact, from the perspective of authors such as Bergsten et al. (2011) and Petri et al. (2011), 
an agreement such as the FTAAP would be the largest trade liberalization exercise in history. The 
FTAAP would not only increase economic interdependence among its members, but is also likely 
to influence the WTO multilateral negotiation process. Moreover, the FTAAP would reduce the 
problems arising from the proliferation of bilateral agreements or the “noodle bowl” effect that 
characterizes economic integration in Asia-Pacific (Baldwin 2006).

Furthermore, the work of Petri et al. (2011, 2014) evidenced that an FTAAP among 21 APEC 
economies would outnumber the potential gains in trade creation and economic development of the 
TPP or RCEP pathways, hence, the importance of their potential convergence. Based on a computable 
general equilibrium (CGE) model, these authors have estimated that the FTAAP would benefit the 
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world’s economy from USD 1.3 trillion to USD 2.4 trillion per year by 2025. These amounts depend 
on how comprehensive the FTAAP would be. A more comprehensive TTP style-template would 
offer higher results. 

These numbers are superior to those expected from the comprehensive TPP with 12 members, 
or the potential gains obtained from a more moderate RCEP among its current members of 16 
economies. FTAAP gains would be derived from bringing together two of the largest economies in 
the region, the US and China. However, if no such convergence occurs, that is, if either the US or 
China fail to sign the regional agreement, the FTAAP would be incomplete and the benefits for its 
members would be much limited. 

In addition to the TPP and RCEP as pathways leading to the FTAAP, there is a group of APEC 
economies (Chile, Mexico, and Peru), which along with Colombia (another Latin-American Pacific 
nation currently not part of APEC), have launched the Pacific Alliance (PA) as a parallel “pathfinder 
initiative” that could contribute to the regional integration process.

As one of the most ambitious integration processes in Latin America, the PA seeks the gradual 
construction of a deep integration area among Chile, Colombia, Mexico, and Peru, leading to a free 
movement of goods, services, and capital and a freer movement of people. The PA has a combined 
population of 216.5 million inhabitants with a gross domestic product (GDP) of USD 2.1 trillion, 
equivalent to 38 percent of regional GDP, and an average per capita GDP of USD 14,226. The 
four countries represent 50 percent of total trade in goods in the region, with exports exceeding                       
USD 567.40 billion and imports by USD 578.54 billion in 2014. In the same year, these four countries 
received foreign direct investments (FDIs) collectively amounting to USD 74.67. billion and more 
than 39 million tourists (Alianza del Pacífico 2015).

The PA was created when its current members signed the Declaration of Lima in 2011 and was 
further consolidated with the Framework Agreement signed at Antofagasta, Chile, in 2012. PA 
members then negotiated their trade agreement, known as the Additional Protocol to the Framework 
Agreement, and signed it at Cartagena, Colombia, in 2014. 

This PA agreement builds upon previously existing (mainly bilateral) trade agreements among 
PA members. The agreement comprised 19 chapters on issues at the core of regional integration, 
such as market access, trade in services, rules of origin, technical barriers to trade (TBT), sanitary 
and phytosanitary (SPS) requirements, trade facilitation and customs cooperation, government 
procurement, e-commerce, investment, dispute settlement, and other areas of cooperation among 
member-countries (Direcon Chile 2014).

Despite its recent creation, the PA has already set a record of important achievements. Some of 
these include the (i) stock and exchange market integration among its members via the Integrated 
Latin American Market (MILA for its acronym in Spanish), (ii) establishment of a visa waiver 
program among its members, (iii) creation of a student and an academic mobility platform, and (iv) 
formulation of the PA Business Council (CEAP for its acronym in Spanish). Member-countries have 
also set a series of cooperation mechanisms on tourism, trade, and investment promotion, and even 
an agreement to share some of their embassies.

The PA has drawn the attention of the international community. Currently, it has 42                             
observer-countries belonging to all regions of the world, including 10 APEC members (US, Canada, 
China, Japan, Singapore, South Korea, Australia, New Zealand, Indonesia, and Thailand). Among the 
current observers (Costa Rica and Panama), two are aiming to become members in the short term. 
Furthermore, the open and inclusive nature of the PA has also allowed it to promote an approach to 
other Latin American integration mechanisms such as Mercosur that includes important economies 
like Brazil and Argentina.
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Does the PA have the potential to contribute to the realization of the FTAAP? To address this 
question, some of the elements that a potential pathway is expected to have need to be assessed. Is 
the PA in line with the Bogor Goals? Is it a comprehensive (WTO+) agreement? Is it region-wide or 
has the potential to become region-wide in the future? 

ASSESSING THE PACIFIC ALLIANCE

Is the Pacific Alliance consistent with the Bogor Goals? Is it a comprehensive (WTO+) agreement? 
A central element in assessing regional trade agreements (RTAs) such as the PA, the TPP, and 

the RCEP is the comparison of their provisions vis-à-vis WTO agreements. The agreements are 
considered comprehensive to the extent that their provisions constitute a significant improvement in 
comparison to the conditions that parties would otherwise have as WTO members (Wignaraja et al. 
2012; Dür et al. 2014). To achieve substantial economic benefits from the negotiation of RTAs, the 
agreement should have comprehensive provisions on market access, services, investment, and new 
generation issues such as public procurement and trade facilitation, among others. Table 1 provides 
the main provisions in the PA that could be used for such a comparison.

Table 1. Main provisions in the Pacific Alliance’s additional protocol

Market access a The PA is a comprehensive agreement in terms of market access. Members 
agreed immediate liberalization of 92 percent of the tariff lines upon entry into 
force. This comprises tariff lines that were previously liberalized via FTAs among 
PA members. The remaining 8 percent will have tariff reduction periods between 
3 and 17 years. Significant achievements in terms of tariff liberalization of food 
and agricultural products  were excluded in previous FTAs among members (i.e., 
dairy products, grains and sugar, among others). Only a limited proportion of 
tariff lines (less than 1%) were excluded from the negotiation. 

Services b The PA is a comprehensive agreement in terms of services liberalization. 
It enhances service liberalization vis-à-vis previous FTA commitments 
among members. PA agreement covers five GATS key sectors, including 
telecommunications and financial services that were restricted in most of the 
previous FTAs. The new agreement also addresses issues that were absent from 
bilateral FTAs, such as e-commerce and maritime transportation services. 

Investment c Investment promotion and protection among PA members contemplates the 
elements of MFN and national treatment (pre- and post-establishment) for 
investors across all sectors (including telecommunications and banking). PA 
also created a Joint Committee on Services and Investment that will serve 
as a platform for dispute resolution and to improve the regional investment 
environment. 

Public procurement d The PA established a common regulatory framework for public procurement. 
Before signing the protocol, not all member-countries had public procurement 
provisions in their bilateral agreements. The new agreement updates the previous 
bilateral provisions on transparency, national treatment, nondiscrimination, 
dispute settlement, and public e-procurement. The agreement
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also includes rules and actions to promote SMEs’ participation in public 
procurement.  

Trade facilitation 
and customs  
cooperation e 

The PA offers substantial achievements in trade facilitation and customs 
cooperation. Commitments include (i) enabling information exchange between 
customs authorities; (ii) expediting of goods clearance using international 
standards and automated information; (iii) simplification of customs procedures; 
(iv) implementation of mutual recognition of authorized economic operators; 
and (v) facilitation of single window interoperability.

Rules of origin The PA members negotiated a harmonized rules of origin system. The most 
important improvement, compared to previous agreements, is the establishment 
of a “cumulative rules of origin” mechanism that allows PA members to 
share production and jointly comply with the rules of origin provisions. 
The agreement also contemplates flexible requirements when inputs are not 
produced within the PA area. The cumulative rules of origin allow supplier 
networks diversification, boost production linkages, and create regional value 
chains among PA members.  

Technical barriers to 
trade

The PA’s main achievement was the creation of a Committee on Technical 
Barriers to Trade, which is in-charge of monitoring the exercise of transparency 
and regulatory cooperation among members. The PA also established a 
Committee on Sanitary and Phytosanitary Measures to address the potential 
trade problems that could result from food trade among members. These two 
chapters contain provisions that go beyond the commitments made in the 
bilateral FTAs and the WTO. The members established special committees to 
promote regulatory cooperation in the cosmetics and pharmaceutical sectors. 

Regulatory 
coherence

The PA aims to be at the forefront of regulatory coherence. The High Level 
Group established a technical group to negotiate this chapter. The group had two 
negotiation rounds in 2013 and 2014, but the final agreement is yet to be signed. 

Intellectual property The PA Additional Protocol does not include a chapter on intellectual property 
rights (IPR) protection. However, PA members signed a joint declaration on 
cooperation on IPR-related matters. As a starting point, efforts will concentrate 
on expediting the process to grant patents, harmonizing and simplifying the 
trademark registration process, and establishing a technological platform pilot 
program for information dissemination and technology transfer.

FTA  =  free trade areas SMEs  =  small and medium-sized enterprises
GATS  =   General Agreement on Trade in Services RTAs  =  regional trade agreements
PA  =  Pacific Alliance WTO  =  World Trade Organization
MFN  =  most favored nation

Notes:
a The General Agreement on Trade and Tariffs (GATT) from 1994 is the baseline for market access liberalization. 
Based on this agreement, an RTA that eliminates tariffs on 85 percent of tariff lines is considered covering 
substantially all trade. Paragraph 5 (c) of Article XXIV states that “reasonable time” is one that does not exceed 
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10 years. Thus, RTAs that eliminate 85 percent of tariff lines in 10 years are classified as relatively comprehensive 
and a fast approach to tariff liberalization. 

b GATS is the reference point in services liberalization. A regional agreement is deemed comprehensive as long 
as it covers five key sectors—business and professional services, communication services, financial services, 
transportation services, and entry of business persons. 

c Most comprehensive RTAs have investment liberalization provisions that go beyond the MFN status and 
grant national treatment at both the pre-establishment and post-establishment stages, while including explicit 
prohibitions to performance requirements. Comprehensive agreements also include regulatory requirements, 
such as dispute resolution mechanisms, among other benefits for investors.

d The WTO Government Procurement Agreement (GPA) serves as the baseline for public procurement 
liberalization. GPA’s minimum commitments include the principle of nondiscrimination (domestic treatment) 
and transparency. An RTA is comprehensive if, in addition to these two principles, it includes GPA+ provisions 
such as public e-procurement, special incentives to SMEs, and cooperation.

e The WTO defines trade facilitation as “the simplification and harmonization of trade procedures, including 
activities, practices and formalities required in the collection, presentation, communication, and data processing 
required for the movement of goods” (WTO 2011, p. 148). The basic principles are transparency, simplification, 
harmonization, cooperation, and modernization. RTA is comprehensive if it covers these five basic principles.

Sources: Alianza del Pacífico (2014a); Direcon (2014); SICE-OAS (2014)

How integrated are PA economies to Asia-Pacific in terms of trade? Is the PA a region-wide 
agreement or has the potential to become one?

The countries in the PA have consolidated themselves as important actors at the international 
trade scene. Several factors explain their increasing participation in international trade, including 
the (i) economic reforms pursued during the early 1990s, (ii) negotiation of free trade agreements 
with their main trade partners, (iii) commodities boom, (iv) internationalization of their 
companies (Multilatinas), and (v) expansion of their trade relations with the Asia-Pacific region. 
PA exports grew by 15 percent on average during the last decade. PA exports to the world exceeded  
USD 567 billion in 2014, which is equivalent to 3 percent of the world’s exports, making the region 
the seventh largest exporter in the world. 

However, the PA has a relatively low intraregional trade. Based on 2014 figures, 70 percent of the 
region’s exports are directed to only three partners: US, China, and Canada. Also, about 70 percent 
of imports come from the US, China, and Japan. These figures contrast with the low intraregional 
trade among PA members. Intra-PA trade in 2014 was USD 19.27 billion (roughly 3.4% of regional 
exports). This reflects the lack of a consolidated regional production network among PA member- 
economies.

PA members have stronger linkages with APEC members than among themselves. These 
relations are particularly strong with PA observers from the Asia-Pacific region (US, Canada, China, 
Japan, Singapore, South Korea, Australia, New Zealand, Indonesia, and Thailand). As shown in 
Tables 2 and 3, based on 2014 figures, PA exports to APEC were USD 446.4 billion (or 79% of PA’s 
export to the world) while imports from APEC were USD 445.6 billion (or 77% of PA’s imports 
from the world). PA members’ exports to TPP reached USD 393.3 billion while its imports from 
this group amounted to USD 303.7 billion in 2014. While a substantial share of these trade relations 
derives from Mexico’s relations with North American Free Trade Agreement (NAFTA) members, 
there are interesting trends to be observed in the Asia-PA trade. This could be seen in PA’s trade 
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with RCEP as PA’s exports to this group were USD 72.7 billion in 2014, while its imports were  
USD 174.1 billion. PA’s exports to RCEP increased by an average of 18 percent during 2008–2014, 
while imports increased by 16 percent.

Table 2. PA exports: Intraregional, TPP, RCEP, APEC, and the world, 2014  (USD million)

  PA % of 
world

TPP % of 
world

RCEP % of 
world

APEC % of 
world

World

Chile 4,067 5.3 23,016 30.0 36,232 47.3 50,074 65.3 76,639

Colombia 3,090 5.6 18,983 34.6 9,825 17.9 25,529 46.6 54,795

Mexico 8,612 2.2 338,371 85.1 15,906 4.0 348,679 87.7 397,506

Peru 3,501 9.1 12,967 33.7 10,781 28.0 22,128 57.5 38,459
Total 19,270 3.4 393,336 69.3 72,743 12.8 446,409 78.7 567,399

Source: Authors’ compilation based on Comtrade (2015) data

Table 3. PA imports: Intraregional, TPP, RCEP, APEC, and the world, 2014 (USD million) 

  PA % of 
world 

TPP % of 
world 

RCEP % of 
world 

APEC % of 
world 

World

Chile 5,144 7.1 23,069 31.9 22,716 31.4 42,142 58.3 72,344

Colombia 8,494 13.3 29,219 45.6 17,693 27.6 44,244 69.1 64,028

Mexico 3,438 0.9 236,706 59.2 119,809 30.0 332,542 83.1 399,977

Peru 4,447 10.5 14,713 34.9 13,923 33.0 26,698 63.3 42,194

Total 21,524 3.7 303,707 52.5 174,141 30.1 445,625 77.0 578,542

Source: Authors’ compilation based on Comtrade (2015) data

Based on 2014 figures, the PA’s largest exporter to APEC markets was Mexico with  
USD 348.68 billion, followed by Chile, Colombia, and Peru (Table 4). The main importer from APEC 
was also Mexico with USD 332.54 billion followed by Colombia, Chile, and Peru (Table 5). However, 
as previously noted, this is due to the trading relationship between Mexico and the US as members 
of NAFTA. The US is also Colombia’s main trade partner in both exports and imports. The situation 
is different in the case of Chile and of Peru because China is their main trading partner. Along these 
lines, the convergence of both agreements (TPP and RCEP) in the form of an FTAAP that includes 
both the US and China is of key importance to PA economies. 

FTA negotiations have served PA as an instrument for trade liberalization with their most 
important trading partners in the Asia-Pacific region. At the APEC level, over 25 FTAs are currently 
in place between PA members and APEC economies (excluding previous FTAs negotiated among 
Chile, Mexico, and Peru, which are PA members). APEC economies, such as the US and Canada, 
have already negotiated comprehensive FTAs with all the PA member-economies. 

The FTA negotiation between PA members and other Asian economies also offers some 
interesting insights. As shown in Table 6, while Chile and Peru already have a number of FTAs 
with Asian economies, the establishment of this type of agreement is an ongoing process for them 
as much as it is for Mexico and Colombia, which only have one of such agreement with an Asian 
economy. Mexico has an Economic Partnership Agreement (EPA) with Japan since 2005, while 
Colombia ratified its FTA with South Korea in 2014. 
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Table 4. PA exports to APEC economies, 2014 (USD million)

  Chile Colombia Mexico Peru

Australia 894 50 1,009 127 

Brunei Darussalam 0 0 3 0

Canada 1,228 665 10,670 2,552 

Chile   989 2,148 1,537 

China 18,830 5,760  5,980 7,025 

Chinese Taipei 1,826 41 392 316 

Hong Kong, China 236 63 1,029 157 

Indonesia 211 5 116 51 

Japan 7,674 421 2,609 1,583 

Korea  4,772 520 2,027 1,214 

Malaysia 175 24 195 22 

Mexico 1,309 914   736 

New Zealand 100 14 99 30 

Papua New Guinea 0.06 0.02 1 0.01

Peru 1,853 1,187 1,730  

Philippines 125 10 128 166 

Russia 771 114 274 139 

Singapore 71 232 529 40 

Thailand 289 38 361 92 

United States 9,328 14,471 319,205 6,234 

Viet Nam 385 17 173 105 

Total 50,074 25,529 348,679 22,128

Source: Authors’ compilation based on Comtrade (2015) data

In fact, three of the PA members have an EPA with Japan. An exception is Colombia, which is 
currently negotiating an EPA with Japan and is expected to conclude the process in 2016. Also, two 
PA members (Chile and Peru) already have FTAs with South Korea, while Colombia is expected to 
complete its ratification in 2016 and Mexico has raised the possibility of resuming negotiations with 
South Korea, which was suspended since 2008 (Kim 2013). Other observers in Asia, such as China 
and Singapore, also have agreements with Chile and Peru that could be used by PA members as an 
export platform to these markets.

These agreements are important as they provide PA members with a set of tools to access 
extraregional markets via the FTAs that other members have already signed. Taking advantage of 
these agreements would create regional value chains and,  consequently, expand intraregional trade. 
Examples of such regional value chains among PA members and the projection toward the Asia-
Pacific region could be observed in the published works of Lopez and Ramos (2015) and Rosales 
Villavicencio et al. (2015).
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At present,  there are very limited possibilities for PA members, as a block, to come together to 
negotiate any FTA with an Asia-Pacific economy. This is because the PA does not have the institutions 
to conduct such negotiations, and also because there are differences among its members on patterns 
of trade with Asia-Pacific economies, which would hinder the negotiation of these agreements. 
Before PA can negotiate these agreements—e.g., a potential ASEAN-PA FTA—they must work to 
create productive linkages among their industries in the form of regional value chains, which is a 
necessary condition for a competitive trade with Asia-Pacific economies.

Table 5. PA imports from APEC economies, 2014 (USD million) 

  Chile Colombia Mexico Peru

Australia 294 44 554 132 

Brunei Darussalam 0 0.01 0.03 0.00 

Canada 1,269 1,165 10,045 854 

Chile   929 1,398 1,279 

China 15,104 11,790 66,256 8,925 

Chinese Taipei 400 620 6,368 425 

Hong Kong, China 90 81 290 17 

Indonesia 242 226 1,348 276 

Japan 361 1,525 17,545 1,105 

Korea 308 1,500 13,772 1,382 

Malaysia 260 226 6,561 170 

Mexico 2,447 5,273   1,925 

New Zealand 130 12 349 129 

Papua New Guinea 0 0 2 0.03 

Peru 1,541 1,205 1,106  

Philippines 61 59 1,936 42 

Russia 60 404 1,511 318 

Singapore 60 146 1,200 53 

Thailand 810 344 4,354 600 

United States 14,301 18,256 195,858 8,802 

Viet Nam 381 438 2,092 265 

Total 42,117 44,244 332,542 26,698 

Source: Authors’ compilation based on Comtrade (2015) data
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Table 6.  Pacific Alliance FTAs with APEC economies (year)

  Chile Colombia Mexico Peru

Australia 2009 2009 c 2006 c  

Brunei Darussalam        

Canada 1996 2008 1994 2008

China 2006 2012 a   2010

Chinese Taipei        

Hong Kong, China 2014      

Indonesia 2014      

Japan 2007 2012 2005 2012

Korea 2004 2013 2006 b 2011

Malaysia 2012      

New Zealand 2006   2002 c  

Papua New Guinea        

Philippines        

Russia       2014

Singapore     2000 c 2009

Thailand 2013     2011

United States 2004 2012 1994 2009

Viet Nam 2012      

In force Proposed
Under negotiations TPP

APEC  = Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation TPP  =  Trans-Pacific Partnership
FTAs  = free trade agreements

Notes:
a During the visit of Colombian President Juan Manuel Santos to China in 2012, both governments agreed to 
create a study group to carry out a feasibility study for the possible negotiation of an FTA between Colombia 
and China. China already published its feasibility assessment; however, Colombia has yet to communicate its 
interest to pursue this negotiation. 
b  This FTA is considered in negotiation despite the fact that talks were suspended in 2006. Since then, and 
despite having said that negotiations would resume in 2008, opposition from various Mexican industrial sectors 
has prevented its continuation. However, in April 2014, the South Korean government expressed its willingness 
to resume talks on the agreement.
c  The FTAs between Colombia and Australia, between Mexico and Singapore, and among Mexico, Australia, and 
New Zealand were proposed during these years. However, in the case of Mexico’s negotiations with Singapore, 
Australia, and New Zealand, these are considered covered under the TPP.

Source: Authors’ compilation based on ADB (2015) data 
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PARALLELISM BETWEEN THE PA AND OTHER FTAAP PATHWAYS

This section assesses PA goals and achievements in comparison to the objectives established on 
TPP and RCEP negotiations. This assessment includes some of the key issues on regional economic 
integration, such as tariff barriers, trade facilitation, services and investment liberalization, and 
the most important new generation issues, such as intellectual property, environment, public 
procurement, competition, and labor. 

TPP and RCEP assessment is based on Petri and Raheem (2014) on the Pacific Economic 
Cooperation Council State of the Region (2014) while PA assessment is based on this paper’s own 
analysis of official documents, particularly the PA Additional Protocol to the Framework Agreement 
(2014) and this group’s presidential and ministerial declarations between 2011 and 2015.

The comparison of the PA Additional Protocol with TPP and RCEP suggests that the agreement 
promoted among Latin American economies is an intermediate alternative. TPP negotiations led to 
the establishment of commitments on the liberalization of trade in goods and services, government 
procurement, and trade facilitation beyond the commitments covered in these areas in the WTO 
(in other words are WTO+). This agreement also has deep commitments to new generation issues 
such as foreign investment, intellectual property, competition, and even environmental issues. These 
commitments are considered the WTOx type because they cover several areas not negotiated within 
the WTO multilateral framework.

Meanwhile, the PA has made significant progress in these same areas, and has opted for a gradual 
progress approach and deepening of liberalization commitments based on the FTAs that previously 
existed between its members. These commitments were laid out in their Additional Protocol and 
have been gradually expanded by their various working groups—for example, their tourism working 
group.

The RCEP has a similar approach to that of the PA, since its current negotiations are based on 
the premise of the agreements previously negotiated among ASEAN members with China, Japan, 
South Korea, Australia, New Zealand, and India. These were independent agreements (ASEAN+1 
type). The RCEP, however, is expected to be far less ambitious than the TPP or even the PA due to the 
difficulty of harmonizing the interests of economies like China and India, with those of developed 
economies in this group. For this reason, although it is expected that the RCEP will be a WTO+ 
agreement, it is likely to have a limited coverage in terms of new generation issues (WTOx issues).

It is important to note that none of these agreements is currently in force. Negotiations for PA’s 
trade protocol concluded in 2014 and the TPP in 2015. The PA trade protocol is expected to be 
ratified and to enter into force in 2016. Meanwhile, the economies involved in the TPP concluded 
negotiations in November 2015; entering a ratification phase could take over two years. The RCEP 
negotiations were also expected to conclude in 2015; however, they have been rescheduled to 
conclude in 2016.

Table 7 reveals a number of issues of common interest among PA members, the economies 
involved in the TPP, and those involved in the negotiations for RCEP. Although with different levels 
of depth, these mechanisms are committed to the reduction of barriers for the free mobility of goods, 
services, capital, and business persons and tourists, and reflect the vision on the importance of the 
Asia-Pacific region.

However, there are issues such as public procurement, intellectual property, environmental 
protection, and labor where TPP and RCEP have different approaches. While these are key issues 
for developed economies in the TPP, particularly the US, it is unlikely that economies involved 
in the RCEP process—particularly China and India—are willing to offer significant concessions
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Table 7. Comparing the guiding principles of the PA and other FTAAP pathways

Trans-Pacific Partnership 
(TPP)

Regional Comprehensive 
Economic Partnership 

(RCEP)

Pacific Alliance (PA)

Market access Elimination of tariff 
barriers with significant 
WTO+ commitments.
Elimination of nontariff 
barriers.

Negotiated market access 
and trade facilitation 
for textile and apparel, 
agriculture and dairy 
products, and automobiles. 

Progressive elimination of 
tariff and nontariff barriers 
on substantially all trade in 
goods.

Comprehensive and high 
level of tariff liberalization.

Immediate liberalization 
based on previous 
commitments among 
PA members under their 
bilateral FTAs.

Progressive elimination 
of tariffs on the rest of the 
products.

Negative list approach but 
limited exceptions. 

Elimination of nontariff 
barriers.

Trade facilitation Predictable, transparent, 
and expeditious customs 
procedures.

Strong and common rules 
of origin.

Build WTO commitments 
on SPS and TBT measures.

Facilitate regional value 
chains.

Facilitate trade and 
investment, and enhance 
transparency in trade and 
investment.

Facilitate regional and 
global value chains.

Harmonize rules of origin 
system and rules of origin 
accumulation system. 

Comprehensive 
commitments on SPS and 
TBT (special committees 
were created).

Information exchange 
among customs authorities. 
Simplify customs 
procedures. 

Mutual recognition of 
authorized economic 
operators.

Facilitate single window 
interoperability.

Services Fair, open, and transparent 
markets for services across 
borders, while preserving 
the right to regulate.

Open trade and investment 
in financial services, 
e-commerce, and 
telecommunications.

Negotiate on negative list 
basis.

Substantially eliminate 
restrictions and 
discriminatory measures 
on trade in services.

Build on commitments 
made by RCEP members 
under WTO and 
ASEAN+1 FTAs.

Negotiate on all sectors and 
modes of supply.

Comprehensive agreement 
in terms of services 
liberalization.

Enhance service 
liberalization vis-à-vis 
previous FTAs among 
members.

Covers five key sectors 
(GATS+).
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Transparency and 
efficiency in temporary 
entry.

Address issues that were 
absent from bilateral FTAs 
such as e-commerce and 
maritime transportation 
services.

All PA economies are 
involved in Trade in 
Service Agreement 
negotiations.

Investment Liberal access for 
investment and legal 
protection for investors.

Expeditious, fair, and 
transparent investor-state 
dispute settlement.

Liberal, facilitative, 
competitive investment 
regime.

Negotiate on promotion, 
protection, facilitation, and 
liberalization.

Investment promotion and 
protection contemplates 
the elements of MFN and 
national treatment for 
investors.

Created the Joint 
Committee on Services and 
Investment.

Competition Promote competitive 
business environment, 
protect consumers, and 
ensure level-playing field.

Establishment and 
maintenance of 
competition laws and 
authorities, fairness, 
transparency, consumer 
protection, and private 
rights.

Promote competition, 
economic efficiency, 
consumer welfare, 
and curtailing of 
anticompetitive practices.

Recognize differences in 
capacity on competition 
policy.

Promote competition and 
antimonopoly practices.

Build on the competition 
agreements included in 
the previous FTAs among 
members.

Intellectual 
property

Ensure effective and 
balanced intellectual 
property rights.

Reinforce and extend WTO 
TRIPS.

Cover trademarks, 
geographical indications, 
copyrights, patents, 
trade secrets, and data 
exclusivity.

Cover intellectual property 
enforcement, genetic 
resources, and traditional 
knowledge.

Reduce intellectual 
property-related barriers to 
trade and investment.

Promote cooperation in 
utilization, protection, and 
enforcement of intellectual 
property rights.

Ongoing negotiation.
Working Group to prepare 
and implement a work 
plan with joint and specific 
cooperative actions among 
intellectual property offices.

Cooperation activities 
in three areas: copyright, 
industrial property, and 
cross-disciplinary aspects.

Dispute 
resolution

Clear and effective rules for 
resolving disputes.

Effective, efficient, and 
transparent process for 
consultation and dispute 
resolution. 

Clear and effective rules.
The group has established 
committees to solve SPS, 
TBT, and investment 
disputes, and a committee 
on regulatory coherence. 
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Cooperation Focus on needs of 
developing member- 
economies in 
implementing high-
standard provisions.

Establish institutional 
mechanism for cooperation 
and capacity building.

Build on cooperation 
agreements between 
ASEAN and dialogue 
partners.

Focus on development gaps 
in RCEP and maximize 
mutual benefits.

Cooperation in the areas 
of SMEs; environment and 
climate change; innovation, 
science, and technology; 
social development; 
education; and tourism.

Student and Academic 
Mobility platform.

Cooperation program 
to improve SME 
competitiveness. 

Memorandum of 
Understanding on tourism 
cooperation.

Environment Address trade and 
environmental challenges.

Discuss maritime fisheries, 
conservation, biodiversity, 
invasive species, climate 
change, and environmental 
goods and services.

No specific clauses on 
environmental issues. 

Ongoing negotiation.
Environment and climate 
change cooperation.

Scientific research network 
on climate change.

Government 
procurement

Ensure fair, transparent, 
and nondiscriminatory 
government procurement.

Comparable coverage for 
all economies; transitional 
arrangements for 
developing economies.

Common regulatory 
framework on public 
procurement. 

Update previous bilateral 
provisions on transparency, 
national treatment, 
nondiscrimination, dispute 
settlement, and public 
e-procurement.

Promote SMEs’ 
participation in public 
procurement.  

Eliminate existing 
reservations on public 
procurement. 

State-owned 
enterprises 
(SOEs)

An even-playing field for 
SOEs.

Most of the clauses 
are related to SOEs 
procurement under market 
conditions.

TPP members agreed to 
avoid any special benefits 
to SOEs.

No specific clauses on 
SOEs.

No specific clauses on SOEs 
except for issues related to 
government procurement. 
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Agree to share information 
about SOEs.

Labor Address labor rights 
protection and ensure 
cooperation, coordination, 
and dialogue.

Seeks enforceable rules 
that protect the rights of 
freedom of association.

Aims to establish a 
mechanism to monitor and 
address labor concerns.

Not included in the 
negotiation blueprint.

Ongoing negotiation.
Member-countries 
eliminated visa 
requirements for tourism, 
transit, and business 
travels.
Restricted labor mobility.

Cooperation toward 
academic homologation of 
some professions. 

Development 
agenda: Special 
and Differential 
(S&D) Treatment

Emphasizes on ‘no 
exceptions’. Minimizing 
the S&D Treatment and 
discourages countries 
from expecting ‘sensitive’ 
products or long-term tariff 
reduction schedules.

Requires countries to 
eliminate agricultural 
export subsidies.

RCEP will provide S&D 
Treatment to less developed 
members. 

Export subsidies for 
agricultural products are 
WTO-consistent.

Export subsidies for 
agricultural products are 
WTO-consistent.

Accession Open to all APEC 
economies.

ASEAN FTA partners may 
join negotiations as agreed 
by negotiating members.

Accession clause to enable 
other ASEAN FTA partners 
to join RCEP.

There is an accession clause 
that allows PA observer- 
members to join in the 
agreement.

New member must have a 
comprehensive FTA with 
all PA members.  

Sources: Based on Petri and Abdul-Raheem (2014) and SICE-OAS (2015) for TPP and RCEP; Alianza del 
Pacífico (2014a; 2014b) and Direcon (2014) for PA

in such sensitive issues (Kuriyama 2012). Moreover, RCEP economies—particularly China and 
India—would aim for an agreement that has more flexibility toward state-owned enterprises (SOEs), 
maintains agricultural subsidies consistent with the current WTO framework, and has a Special 
and Differential Treatment to less developed members. The lack of such special treatment to less 
developed economies may have deterred some ASEAN economies from joining the TPP.

These issues prevent the convergence of the TPP and the RCEP into an agreement that covers all 
APEC economies—such as what the FTAAP would be about—at least in the short term. There are, 
however, some changes in the regional context that could level the field for an easier convergence 
in the future. China’s five-year plan (2016–2020), which was announced in 2015, promotes a more 
open approach to regional integration and introduces environmental, labor, and SOE reforms that 
would move China closer to meeting TPP requirements. The government of Prime Minister Modi 
of India is also introducing a new set of reforms and industrial policies that encourage competition, 
implement international standards on labor, ensure environmental protection, and promote a more 
open-market economy.
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Compared to the TPP, the PA also falls short in areas of utmost importance, such as intellectual 
property, labor, and environmental standards. This is indeed a limitation, but PA members have 
agreed to negotiate them in the years to come. The outcome of this negotiation is likely to be 
TPP-consistent because three of the PA members—Chile, Mexico, and Peru—are also in the TPP. 
Moreover, the PA was conceived as a “living agreement”, open to considering the accession of new 
members and discussing new issues as they emerge. This flexibility is very important in light of 
the potential interest of other Asia-Pacific economies to join the process or in the incorporation of 
pending issues already covered in the TPP or other regional initiatives. 

The PA leaders are aware of the importance of achieving greater coordination with APEC. 
The PA-APEC informal dialogue held in Manila, Philippines, in November 2015 served as 
a first approach to these two mechanisms. PA and APEC leaders agreed to cooperate in areas 
such as regional economic integration, food security, development of SMEs, and human capital 
development—in line with APEC 2016 agenda and priorities. From the perspective of Pérez 
(forthcoming), there are four more areas for potential cooperation between APEC and PA 
economies. These areas are trade facilitation, trade in services, business travelers and tourism, and 
business networking in the form of a dialogue between the PA Business Council (CEAP) and the 
APEC Business Advisory Council (ABAC). 

CONCLUSION: DOES THE PA HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO BE A PATHWAY TO 
THE FTAAP?

The PA has consolidated itself as one of the most promising mechanisms for regional economic 
integration among the economies in the Latin American and the Asia-Pacific region. Since its 
creation in 2011, the group has important achievements in terms of trade liberalization, investment 
promotion, cooperation, and the integration of their stock markets. The PA also aims to project itself 
as a platform of its member-economies to integrate with the Asia-Pacific region. Having said this, the 
following is asked: Is the PA a potential pathway leading to a regional economic integration in the 
Asia-Pacific? This question must be addressed both from the perspective of the comprehensiveness 
of the agreement and its capacity to project to the entire region.

Does the PA promote regional integration in line with the Bogor Goals and is it comprehensive 
in the sense that it goes beyond the WTO commitments?

The PA is in line with the Bogor Goals as evidenced in the recently created APEC-PA dialogue. 
APEC and PA leaders agreed to cooperate on (i) regional economic integration, (ii) development of 
SMEs, (iii) food security, and (iv) and human capital development. These areas could be expanded in 
the future to include other areas of mutual interest, such as trade in services, sharing of best practices 
in trade facilitation, mobility of business people, and promoting a constructive dialogue between 
their business councils CEAP and ABAC. These areas would contribute to greater convergence 
between PA and APEC. 

The PA could be also considered a comprehensive agreement. The PA members have negotiated 
a series of WTO+ provisions in areas such as market access, services, and investment liberalization, 
as well as comprehensive commitments in new generation areas such as trade facilitation, public 
procurement, and competition. These negotiations are in line with APEC Bogor Goals and are likely 
to advance regional integration. For example, in terms of services, PA members are parties to the 
negotiation of the Trade in Services Agreement (TISA). The fact that all PA members are in TISA is 
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an advantage when compared to TPP and RCEP initiatives, where some of their members are not 
involved in TISA negotiations.

However, the PA is not as ambitious in areas such as intellectual property, labor, and 
environmental standards, which are central to the TPP. As the PA is a “living agreement”, these 
issues could be negotiated among PA members in the near future, hence, facilitating the convergence 
between these two mechanisms. In areas such as SOEs, specifically on the elimination of agricultural 
subsidies, the PA is currently closer to the TPP than to the RCEP. This could limit the PA’s potential 
to serve as a bridge that reduces the gap between TPP and RCEP. 

Is the Pacific Alliance a region-wide agreement or has the potential to become one in the future? 
Currently, the PA has only four members—Chile, Colombia, Mexico, and Peru—but has drawn 

the attention of 10 APEC economies: Australia, Canada, China, South Korea, US, Indonesia, Japan, 
New Zealand, Singapore, and Thailand, which all currently have observer status. While it would be 
unrealistic to think that all these economies will become full members, some of them, in particular 
those that already have FTAs   with PA members (i.e., US, Canada, and Japan), could step forward 
into this process. 

In recent years, PA members have developed important trade and investment links with Asia-
Pacific economies. Their trade with regional economies, such as the US, Canada, China, Japan, and 
South Korea, has exponentially expanded, as well as their amounts of FDI in PA markets. One of the 
most important motivations for the creation of the PA is to take this relation with the Asia-Pacific 
economies to a new level of strategic partnership. With this objective in mind, the PA has aimed to 
create regional scenarios for integration. As a result of the growing interest and trade links between 
these regions, PA members have negotiated over 15 FTAs with other APEC economies. 

Based on this assessment, the PA can be considered a comprehensive mechanism that is in line 
with the Bogor Goals, and its achievements in areas such as market access, services, investment, 
and new generation issues suggest that it is a comprehensive (WTO+) agreement. However, there 
are issues that have to be negotiated among its members, such as intellectual property, labor, and 
environmental protection so that it could profile itself as a pathway equivalent to the TPP. The PA is, 
however, more comprehensive than the RCEP. This paper’s analysis also suggests that despite having 
only four members, the PA is a “living agreement” and is open to the membership of other APEC 
economies, and, therefore, has the potential to become a region-wide agreement.

The PA is long overdue in establishing a common strategy that integrates its members’ efforts 
toward greater integration in Asia-Pacific. The common strategy should include elements of 
diplomacy, negotiation of comprehensive trade and investment agreements, and a common economic 
and technical cooperation agenda. As an ongoing process, this is especially important in a context 
where major integration initiatives in Asia-Pacific, such as the ASEAN Economic Community, 
TPP, and RCEP are taking place. The establishment of this strategy would be the first step toward 
consolidating the PA as a potential pathway that also contributes to the FTAAP. The holding of APEC 
meetings in Peru in 2016 and in Chile in 2019 will be essential to developing and implementing this 
strategy, and along with this process, will contribute to the progress of the FTAAP. 
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